
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: September 21, 2022

Agenda Item No.: 
19

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 210005-BW REV, 
Bulk Unleaded Fuel - Department of Public Works/Operations & Maintenance - Award 
recommended to: SENERGY PETROLEUM, LLC (Not-to-Exceed $450,000 Annually - 
Automotive Services Internal Service Fund) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: Not-to-Exceed $450,000 Annually
Funding Source: Automotive Services ISF
Dept./Division: Public Works

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On March 3, 2021, City Council authorized award of this contract for the purchase of unleaded 
fuel for use in the City’s fleet of vehicles. Modification No. 2 increases the annual not-to-exceed 
amount by $450,000, due to the higher than expected cost of unleaded fuel. Senergy 
Petroleum, LLC has a local office in Las Vegas, Nevada

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 210005-BW REV


